
 

Meeting contact Ruth Rimmington or email ruth.rimmington@southribble.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Council 
Wednesday, 23rd November, 2022, 6.00 pm 
 
Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland, PR25 1DH 
 
Agenda 
  
1 Apologies for absence  
 
2 Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item.  
  
If the interest is not a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, but is 
such that a member of the public could reasonably regard it 
as being so significant that it is likely that it would prejudice 
their judgment of the public interest (as explained in the Code 
of Conduct) then they may make representations, but then 
must leave the meeting for the remainder of the item. 

 

 
3 Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
4 Mayors Announcements  
 
5 Cabinet (To Follow) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Cabinet held on 16 
November.   

 

 
6 Urgent Decisions (To Follow) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of 
Governance and Monitoring Officer. 

 

 
7 Scrutiny Committee (Pages 15 - 16) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Scrutiny Committee 
held on 11 October and the Scrutiny Budget and 
Performance Panel held on 14 November (to follow).  
 
 
  

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

8 Governance Committee (Pages 17 - 18) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Governance 
Committee held on 27 September. 

 

 
9 Standards Committee (Pages 19 - 22) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Standards 
Committee held on 2 November. 

 

 
10 Corporate Strategy Refresh 2022/2023 (Pages 23 - 52) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Change 
and Delivery.   

 

 
11 Review of Council's Code of Conduct (Pages 53 - 80) 

 To
[...]
 - 108) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive.    

 

 
19 The Future of Preston, South Ribble and Lancashire City 

Deal 
(To Follow) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Planning 
and Development.  

 

 
 
Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Council  
 



 

The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
6.00 pm Monday, 12 December 2022 - Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland, PR25 1DH 
 

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


 

 
Council Wednesday 21 September 2022 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Council 

Meeting date 
 

Wednesday, 21 September 2022 

Committee members 
present: 
 

Councillors David Howarth (Mayor), Chris Lomax (Deputy 
Mayor), Will Adams, Jacky Alty, Jane Bell, Renee Blow, 
Damian Bretherton, Julie Buttery, Aniela Bylinski Gelder, 
Matt Campbell, Colin Coulton, Mal Donoghue, 
James Flannery, Derek Forrest, Paul Foster, Mary Green, 
Michael Green, Harry Hancock, Jon Hesketh, Mick Higgins, 
Cliff Hughes, Clare Hunter, Lou Jackson, Susan Jones, 
Jim Marsh, Keith Martin, Caroline Moon, Jacqui Mort, 
Peter Mullineaux, Alan Ogilvie, John Rainsbury, 
Colin Sharples, David Shaw, Margaret Smith, Phil Smith, 
David Suthers, Mick Titherington, Caleb Tomlinson, 
Matthew Tomlinson, Matthew Trafford, Angela Turner, 
Kath Unsworth, Karen Walton, Ian Watkinson, 
Gareth Watson, Paul Wharton-Hardman, Carol Wooldridge 
and Barrie Yates 
 

Officers present: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Sinnott (Deputy Chief 
Executive), Chris Moister (Director of Governance), Mark 
Lester (Director of Commercial), Jennifer Mullin (Director of 
Communities), Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning and 
Development), Louise Mattinson (Director of Finance and 
Section 151 Officer), Darren Cranshaw (Shared Services 
Lead - Democratic, Scrutiny & Electoral Services) and Ruth 
Rimmington (Democratic Services Team Leader)
[...]
ved. 
  
  

42 Minutes of the last meeting 
 
Resolved: (unanimously) That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 
Wednesday, 20 July 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
  
  

43 Mayors Announcements 
 
The Mayor reflected on the sad passing of former Mayoress, Mrs Cecila Palmer and 
Councillor Jane Bell’s daughter, Sarah.   
  
The Mayor gave an update on his recent engagements, including an event with 
Father Jonathan Cotton and the Benedictine Order from St Mary’s Church, Leyland, 
the opening of the Peace Garden at Midge Hall and the Proclamation of King 
Charles III.   
  
  

44 Cabinet 
 
Members received a general report of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 September.   

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



3 
 

 
Council Wednesday 21 September 2022 

 

  
The Cabinet Member (Finance, Property and Assets), Councillor Matthew 
Tomlinson, noted that there were financial pressures members needed to be aware 
of, including the forthcoming staff pay award and energy costs, but assured 
members that these issues were being planned for. 
  
It was proposed by the Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Foster, seconded by 
the Deputy Leader of the Council, Councillor Mick Titherington and subsequently  
  
Resolved (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
  
  

45 Urgent Decisions 
 
Members received a report setting out a number of urgent decisions taken in 
accordance with urgency procedures outlined in the Council’s Constitution since the 
report to the last meeting of Council. 
  
It was proposed by the Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Foster, seconded by 
the Deputy Leader of the Council, Councillor Mick Titherington, and subsequently 
  
Resolved (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
  
  

46 Governance Committee 
 
Members received a general report of the Governance Committee meeting held on 
26 July.  
  
It was proposed by the Vice Chair of the Governance Committee, Councillor Colin 
Sharples, seconded by Councillor Kath Unsworth and subsequently 
 
[...]
dents regarding the new cricket 
facility in Farington and asked for assurances that the Council would champion the 
voice of the residents with Lancashire County Council.  Councillor Flannery gave 
assurance that he would.   
  
Councillor Caroline Moon noted some issues with the car parking signage at Worden 
Park.  It wasn’t clear if restrictions were in place only during term time and if vehicles 
with blue badges were able to return within a time period.  Councillor Alan Ogilvie 
also queried if restrictions applied to the overflow car park.  Councillor Flannery 
agreed to investigate the issues and respond following the meeting.  
  
  

52 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Foster proposed, the Deputy Leader of 
the Council, Councillor Mick Titherington seconded, and it was Resolved 
(unanimously)  

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



9 
 

 
Council Wednesday 21 September 2022 

 

  
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined by paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act. 
  

53 Review of management capacity 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Foster, introduced the confidential of the 
Chief Executive.   
  
The report presented the review of management capacity and sought approval for 
changes to the council’s management structure to ensure that it is able to deliver its 
priorities.   
  
Members debated the proposals, including the Leader of the Opposition, Councillor 
Karen Walton, the Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Foster and Councillor 
Matthew Tomlinson,  
  
It was noted that the Shared Services Joint Committee was cancelled due to the sad 
passing of Her Late Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, but noted the Joint Committee was 
not a decision making body.  There was a desire to implement the structure to 
enable the priorities of the council to be delivered.   
  
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Foster proposed, the Deputy Leader of 
the Council, Councillor Mick Titherington seconded, and it was Resolved (by majority 
28:20:0) 
  
To approve the changes proposed to the council’s management structure within the 
review of management capacity. 
  
For: Will Adams, Jacky Alty, Jane Bell, Renee Blow, Aniela Bylinski Gelder, 
Mal Donoghue, James Flannery, Derek Forrest, Paul Foster, Harry Hancock, David, 
Howarth (Mayor), Chris Lomax, Mick Higgins, Clare Hunter, Lou Jackson, 
Susan Jones, Keith Martin, Colin Sharples, David Shaw, Mick Titherington, 
Caleb Tomlinson, Matthew Tomlinson, Matthew Trafford, Angela Turner, 
Kath Unsworth, Ian Watkinson, Paul Wharton-Hardman, Carol Wooldridge.   
  
Against: Damian Bretherton, Julie Buttery, Matt Campbell, Colin Coulton, 
Mary Green, Michael Green, Jon Hesketh, Cliff Hughes, Jim Marsh, Caroline Moon, 
Jacqui Mort, Peter Mullineaux, Alan Ogilvie, John Rainsbury, Margaret Smith, 
Phil Smith, David Suthers, Karen Walton, Gareth Watson, Barrie Yates.   
  
  

54 Decarbonisation Programme Phase 3 - Project Update 
 
The Mayor advised he had agreed to accept this as an urgent item as new 
information had been received and a decision was required to enable the project to 
continue.  
  
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Foster, introduced the confidential report 
of the Director of Commercial Services. 
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



10 
 

 
Council Wednesday 21 September 2022 

 

The report provided an update on the current project to decarbonise the Leisure 
Centres following the grant award of £4,968,854.00 from Salix.  The report also 
described the rationale for an alternate procurement strategy. 
  
Members debated the proposals, including Councillor Alan Ogilvie, and noted the 
challenging timescales and difficulties in the construction industry with escalating 
costs at the current time.   
  
A further report would be presented to the next meetin
[...]
ate Strategy 2022/23 – 2023/24 be approved.  
 
Reasons for recommendations 

3. To ensure that the Corporate Strategy reflects the needs of the borough and that 
council resources are directed towards key priorities. 

 
Other options considered and rejected 

4. The other option is to not review the strategy. However, this would mean that the 
Corporate Strategy may no longer reflect the needs of communities and businesses 
within the Borough, as well key projects and measures no longer being relevant. 

 
Executive summary 
 
5. The Corporate Strategy is the key strategic document setting out the Council’s vision and 

priorities. A full refresh was undertaken in October 2020 to ensure that the strategy 
remained fit for purpose and to reflect the challenges and opportunities resulting from the 
pandemic. 
 

6. In line with the annual corporate planning cycle, a review of the strategy has been 
completed to assess overall progress and ensure that the strategy remains relevant. The 
strategy has been updated and is included at Appendix C. 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Change and 
Delivery 

(Introduced by Leader of 
the Council and Cabinet 
Member (Strategy and 

Reform)) 

Council Wednesday, 23 
November 2022 

Page 23

Agenda Item 10



7. Over the last 12 months, the Council has delivered significant impact and outcomes for 
South Ribble, promoting a positive recovery from the pandemic and setting the borough 
up for the future. Corporate Strategy projects have included reopening Worden Hall, 
Music in the Park, insourcing of critical services and furthering plans for massive 
investment in our town and local centres. The community hub model is flourishing, and 
local partners have been supported with grants and assistance reflecting our 
collaborative ethos. Commitment to tackling climate change remains critical with recent 
approval of the biodiversity strategy and decarbonisation of assets. Governance and 
financial management is now stronger and more robust, confirmed by positive feedback 
to our peer review. 
 

8. Global disruption continues to present major challenges for communities and partners, 
however South Ribble Borough Council remains firmly committed to doing even more for 
residents and build on work to date.  Through the refreshed Corporate Strategy, 
residents will benefit from greater engagement and collaboration with the Council 
through local hubs; more affordable and fit for purpose housing will be delivered; 
community and leisure facilities across the borough will be enhanced to encourage 
health and wellbeing; there will be more events and activities for families; and economic 
growth will be promoted through initiatives to support investment and skills.  
 

9. The approved vision and four corporate priorities have been retained to demonstrate a 
commitment to the values and principles under which the administration was elected: 

• An exemplary council, 
• Thriving communities, 
• A fair local economy that works for everyone, 
• Good homes, green spaces, well places. 

 
Corporate priorities 
 
10. The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  
 

An exemplary council Thriving communities 

A fair local economy that works for 
everyone 

Good homes, green spaces, healthy 
places 

 

Background to the report 
 
11. The Corporate Strategy provides a clear statement of what the Council aims to achieve 

over the next two years. The strategy sets out the Council’s vision, priorities, and long-
term outcomes for 2022/23 – 2023/24 along with priority activity to be delivered through 
the corporate projects and measures of success for the year ahead. 

 
Achievements in 2021/22  
 

Exemplary Council  
12. The Council has continued in its journey to strengthen governance through open and 

transparent services. The Peer Review team returned in 2022 to complete a follow up 
visit to the 2021 peer challenge; they recognised the robust action plan developed in 
response to thei
[...]
particularly the impacts of the poor economic forecasts and predictions at a national level, including the cost of living crisis. To manage these risks there are mitigation plans in place and each project listed in the strategy is required to undertake and maintain its own risk register.
	Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer
	Comments of the Monitoring Officer
	Appendices

	Appendix A  Corporate Strategy Projects Position Statement
	Appendix B Corporate Strategy 2022/2023
	Appendix C Impact Assessment

	11 Review of Council's Code of Conduct
	Review of Council's Code of Conduct
	Purpose of the Report
	Recommendations to Council
	Corporate priorities
	New Proposed Code of Conduct
	Climate change and air quality
	Equality and diversity
	Risk
	Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer
	Comments of the Monitoring Officer
	Appendices

	Appendix 1 for Review of Council's Code of Conduct
	Appendix 2 for Review of Council's Code of Conduct

	12 Social Prescribing Service
	Social Prescribing Service
	Purpose of the Report
	Recommendations to Council
	Corporate priorities
	Background to the report
	Proposals and Service Scope
	Climate change and air quality
	Equality and diversity
	Risk
	Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer
	Comments of the Monitoring Officer
	Appendices

	Appendix A Service Structure and Resourcing

	15 Questions to Cabinet Members
	17 South Ribble Leisure Finance Request
	18 Jubilee Gardens Extra Care - Budget Update
	Appendix 1 for Jubilee Gardens Extra Care - Budget Update




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Council Wednesday 23 November 2022 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Council 

Meeting date 
 

Wednesday, 23 November 2022 

Committee members 
present: 
 

Councillors David Howarth (Mayor), Chris Lomax (Deputy 
Mayor), Will Adams, Damian Bretherton, Julie Buttery, 
Aniela Bylinski Gelder, Matt Campbell, Carol Chisholm, 
Colin Coulton, Mal Donoghue, James Flannery, 
Derek Forrest, Paul Foster, Mary Green, Michael Green, 
Jon Hesketh, Cliff Hughes, Clare Hunter, Lou Jackson, 
Susan Jones, Jim Marsh, Keith Martin, Caroline Moon, 
Jacqui Mort, Peter Mullineaux, Alan Ogilvie, Colin Sharples, 
David Shaw, Margaret Smith, Phil Smith, David Suthers, 
Mick Titherington, Caleb Tomlinson, Matthew Tomlinson, 
Matthew Trafford, Angela Turner, Kath Unsworth, 
Karen Walton, Ian Watkinson, Gareth Watson, 
Paul Wharton-Hardman and Carol Wooldridge 
 

Committee members 
attended virtually (non-
voting):  
 

Councillor Jane Bell 

Officers present: Chris Sinnott (Deputy Chief Executive), Chris Moister 
(Director of Governance), Jennifer Mullin (Director of 
Communities), Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning and 
Development), Louise Mattinson (Director of Finance and 
Section 151 Officer), Rachel Salter (Strategic Lead (Future 
Investments)) and Ruth Rimmington (Democratic Services 
Team Leader)  
 

Public: 6 
 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on You 
Tube here 
  

55 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Jacky Alty, Renee Blow, Harold Hancock, 
Michael Higgins, John Rainsbury, Stephen Thurlbourn and Barrie Yates.   
  
  

56 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors Michael Green, David Howarth and Matthew Tomlinson declared a 
personal interest in item 19. The Future of Preston, South Ribble and Lancashire 
City Deal as members of Lancashire County Council.   
  
Councillor Carol Wooldridge declared a personal interest in item 12. Social 
Prescribing Service.   

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA


2 
 

 
Council Wednesday 23 November 2022 

 

   
57 Minutes of the last meeting 

 
Resolved: (unanimously) That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 
Wednesday, 21 September 2022 be approved as a correct record.   
  

58 Mayors Announcements 
 
The Mayor gave an update on his recent engagements from across the Borough, 
including the A Taste of Leyland event, the bonfire in Worden Park and 
Remembrance Sunday events.    
  

59 Cabinet 
 
Members received a general report of the Cabinet meeting held on 16 November 
2022.   
  
Councillor Alan Ogilvie queried if members could attend the Youth Council to 
observe.  This would be queried and clarified following the meeting.   
  
It was proposed by the Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Foster, seconded by 
the Deputy Leader of the Council, Councillor Mick Titherington and subsequently 
Resolved (unanimously) that the report be noted.  
  

60 Urgent Decisions 
 
The Mayor advised that the item had been withdrawn from the agenda as no urgent 
decisions had been taken since the last Council meeting.    
  

61 Scrutiny Committee 
 
Members received a general report of the Scrutiny Committee held on 11 October 
and the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel held on 14 November. 
  
It was proposed by the Chair of the Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Angela Turner, 
seconded by Councillor Karen Walton and subsequently 
Resolved (unanimously) that the report be noted.  
  

62 Governance Committee 
 
Members received a general report of the Governance Committee meeting held on 
27 September 2022. 
  
It was proposed by the Chair of the Governance Committee, Councillor Ian 
Watkinson, seconded by Vice Chair of the Governance Committee, Councillor Colin 
Sharples and subsequently 
Resolved (unanimously) that the report be noted.  
  

63 Standards Committee 
 
Members received a general report of the Standards Committee meeting held on 15 
September and 2 November 2022.   
  



3 
 

 
Council Wednesday 23 November 2022 

 

It was proposed by the Chair of the Standards Committee, Councillor Carol 
Wooldridge, seconded by Vice Chair of the Standards Committee, Councillor Jacqui 
Mort and subsequently 
Resolved (unanimously) that the report be noted.  
  

64 Corporate Strategy Refresh 2022/2023 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Foster, presented the report of the 
Director of Change and Delivery which sought approval for the Corporate Strategy 
2022/23 – 2023/24. 
  
Over the last 12 months, the council had delivered significant impact and outcomes 
for South Ribble, promoting a positive recovery from the pandemic and setting the 
borough up for the future.  
  
Corporate Strategy projects have included reopening Worden Hall, Music in the 
Park, insourcing of critical services and furthering plans for massive investment in 
our town and local centres.  The community hub model was flourishing, and local 
partners have been supported with grants and assistance reflecting the collaborative 
ethos.  Commitment to tackling climate change remains critical with recent approval 
of the biodiversity strategy and decarbonisation of assets.  Governance and financial 
management was now stronger and more robust, confirmed by positive feedback to 
the peer review. 
  
Through the refreshed Corporate Strategy, residents would benefit from greater 
engagement and collaboration with the Council through local hubs; more affordable 
and fit for purpose housing to be delivered; community and leisure facilities across 
the borough to be enhanced to encourage health and wellbeing; more events and 
activities for families; and economic growth to be promoted through initiatives to 
support investment and skills. 
  
The approved vision and four corporate priorities have been retained to demonstrate 
a commitment to the values and principles under which the administration was 
elected: 
• An exemplary council, 
• Thriving communities, 
• A fair local economy that works for everyone, 
• Good homes, green spaces, well places. 
  
The Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Karen Walton, queried the performance of 
telephony side of Customer Services, with regards to abandoned calls and the 
length of time.  Councillor Foster, requested that any specific complaints be passed 
on to himself for investigation, and stressed that performance was moving in the 
right direction.  
  
It was proposed by the Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Foster, seconded by 
the Deputy Leader of the Council, Councillor Mick Titherington and subsequently 
Resolved (unanimously) that the Corporate Strategy 2022/23 – 2023/24 be 
approved. 
 
 
  
  



4 
 

 
Council Wednesday 23 November 2022 

 

65 Review of Council's Code of Conduct 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Foster, presented the report of the 
Director of Governance which presented the proposed new Code of Conduct for 
Members and proposed new Investigations and Hearings Procedure. 
  
Councillor Foster thanked the Standards Committee for their work on the proposals.  
The Mayor undertook to write to the Independent Member, Mr Parsonage, to thank 
him for his contribution to the Standards Committee and the Council.   
  
It was proposed by the Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Foster, seconded by 
the Chair of the Standards Committee, Councillor Carol Wooldridge and 
subsequently 
Resolved (unanimously) 

1. That the new Code of Conduct (Appendix A) be approved. 
2. That the Investigations and Hearings Procedure (Appendix B) be approved.  

  
66 Social Prescribing Service 

 
Councillor Michael Green arrived at 6.40pm.  

Councillor Carol Wooldridge declared a personal interest in this item.   
  
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member (Health and Wellbeing), Councillor Michael 
Titherington, presented the report of the Director of Change and Delivery which 
proposed the establishment of an integrated social prescribing service. 
  
Members debated the proposals, including Councillor Karen Walton, Alan Ogilvie, 
Phil Smith and noted that this was not a statutory service, but that it would benefit 
the residents of the Borough.  There was a fixed two-year contract as part of the 
proposals.      
  
It was proposed by the Deputy Leader of the Council, Councillor Mick Titherington, 
seconded by the Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Foster and subsequently 
Resolved (unanimously)  
1.      To approve the establishment of a social prescribing service for South Ribble 

and allocate funding of £240k from the Covid Recovery Fund Reserve.  
2.      To delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing to 

proceed with subcontracting negotiations with Ribble Medical Group for the 
purpose of enhancing social prescribing provision in the Borough.  

  
67 Decarbonisation Programme Phase 3 - Project Update 

 
The Mayor advised he had agreed to accept the following as an urgent item as the 
recommendation approved at Council on 21 September last would not enable the 
delivery of the decarbonisation works within the timescales required by the 
government’s decarbonisation fund and put the associated scheme at significant 
risk. 
  
Members debated the proposal, including Councillors Karen Walton, Alan Ogilvie 
and Phil Smith.  It was noted that the timescales for the project were tight and that 
work undertaken was within an approved framework of contractors to ensure best 
value.   
  



5 
 

 
Council Wednesday 23 November 2022 

 

It was proposed by the Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Foster, seconded by 
the Deputy Leader of the Council, Councillor Mick Titherington and subsequently 
Resolved (unanimously) 
That recommendation 2 approved on 21 September be amended to read 
‘That the Council appoints a contractor by direct award via an appropriate framework 
to enable co-ordination of decarbonisation and refurbishment works and to better 
manage risk and disruption’. 
  

68 Questions to the Leader of the Council 
 
Councillor Will Adams noted the Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service Emergency 
Cover Review Consultation which had been considered by the Scrutiny Committee 
and asked if the Leader would write to the Chief Officer to set out concerns 
regarding the proposed changes.  Councillor Foster agreed he would.     
  
Councillor Michael Green noted his (and Councillor Foster’s) attendance at a 
Lancashire Day event in London earlier in the day and noted the opportunity to work 
together for the residents of Lancashire.  He also wished everyone a Happy 
Lancashire Day.  Councillor Foster supported the plans for the future of Lancashire 
and their consideration at a future meeting.  
  
The Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Karen Walton, noted there had been a 
number of staff who had left the authority by mutual agreement and the cost of 
these.  Councillor Foster agreed to share information following the meeting, noting 
the confidential nature of the information.    
  

69 Questions to Cabinet Members 
 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member (Health and Wellbeing) - Councillor Mick 
Titherington 
  
There were no questions. 
  
Cabinet Member (Communities, Social Justice and Wealth Building) –  
Councillor Aniela Bylinski Gelder 
  
Councillor Mary Green noted a recent training course attended by Councillor Aniela 
Bylinski Gelder regarding a Community Wealth building study for the Co-Operatives 
Council innovation network and how this will benefit the residents of South Ribble.  
Councillor Bylinski Gelder agreed to write setting out the detail of the course.   
  
The Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Karen Walton, queried a recent Planning 
Committee where two young people had indicated their wish to speak at the 
meeting.  Councillor Bylinski Gelder agreed to look into the detail and come back to 
Councillor Walton.   
  
Cabinet Member (Finance, Property and Assets) – Councillor Matthew  
Tomlinson 
  
Councillor Damian Bretherton queried progress on the McKenzie Arms project and 
requested an update on the costs and valuation.  The position regarding right to buy 
was also queried.  Councillor Tomlinson undertook to write with the detail, but noted 
that the aim was to develop quality homes for residents.   



6 
 

 
Council Wednesday 23 November 2022 

 

  
Councillor Paul Foster inquired whether Councillor Tomlinson had read a letter from 
the Secretary of State regarding that housing is of the highest standard.  Councillor 
Tomlinson advised he had.   
  
Cabinet Member Planning, Business Support and Regeneration) – Councillor 
James Flannery 
  
Councillor Angela Turner thanked Councillor Flannery for the work undertaken on 
the Penwortham Masterplan and queried plans to deliver  RIBA stage 3 and 4, who 
would be doing this, when the final design would be achieved / implementation.  
Councillor Flannery noted a report would be presented to a future meeting of the 
Cabinet and Council regarding the required budget.  Final designs were anticipated 
by the end of Quarter Two next year with implementation hoped by Quarter One 
2024.   
  
A question was received by a member of the public, S Fox.  The question and 
response were enclosed with the agenda papers, but Councillor Flannery agreed to 
meet with the member of the public to discuss the concerns raised.    
  

70 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Foster proposed, the Deputy Leader of 
the Council, Councillor Mick Titherington seconded, and it was Resolved 
(unanimously) 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined by paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act. 
  
  

71 South Ribble Leisure Finance Request 
 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member (Health and Wellbeing), Councillor Michael 
Titherington, presented the confidential report of the Director of Communities which 
requested additional funding from South Ribble Borough Council due to 
extraordinary and unbudgeted increases in energy and salary costs at South Ribble 
Leisure Limited. 
  
Members debated the proposals, including Councillors Karen Walton and Phil 
Smith.   
  
It was proposed by the Deputy Leader of the Council, Councillor Mick Titherington, 
seconded by the Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Foster and subsequently 
Resolved (unanimously) 
1.     To note the current forecast financial position of South Ribble Leisure Limited 

and the requirement for additional funding. 
2.     To approve the request for additional resources of £154k on a recurring basis as 

part of the cost of the Leisure Contract payment, and £500k on a non-recurring 
basis in 2022/23. These requests are to cover the financial impact of:  
a.         The estimated increase in the cost of utilities of £500k – assumed to be a 

non-recurring cost at this point but to be reviewed for 2023/24 as part of 
the budget setting process; 



7 
 

 
Council Wednesday 23 November 2022 

 

b.         The increase in the cost of the pay award estimated to be approximately 
£100k – recurring increase in the cost of the Leisure Contract; 

c.         The increase in the costs of the SLA provision of £54k – a recurring cost to 
the Leisure company from the Council in respect of services provided 
which were understated in the original budget.  

  
72 Jubilee Gardens Extra Care - Budget Update 

 
The Cabinet Member (Finance, Property and Assets), Councillor Matthew 
Tomlinson, presented the confidential report of the Deputy Chief Executive which 
sought approval for the budget to deliver the 72 bed extra care scheme at West 
Paddock.   
  
Members debated the proposals, including Councillor Will Adams, Michael Green, 
Damian Bretherton, Angela Turner, Karen Walton and Caleb Tomlinson.   
  
Discussions included the need for the facility, the complex financial arrangements 
and trees on the site.  Clarification would be provided regarding a specific chestnut 
tree.   
  
It was proposed by the Cabinet Member (Finance, Property and Assets), Councillor 
Matthew Tomlinson, seconded by the Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Foster 
and subsequently 
Resolved (by majority 23: 0: 19) 
  
1.     To approve an overall budget of £18,735,864.  
2.     To approve a funding application to Homes England for a minimum funding 

amount of £5,760,000. 
3.     To approve a virement from the Sumpter Horse capital scheme of £2,000,000  
4.     To delegate the approval of the Homes England funding agreement to the 

Director of Governance. 
5.     To approve the entering into a Section 278 agreement with Lancashire County 

Council to deliver Highway works associated with the scheme and delegate the 
final agreement to the Director of Governance. 

6.     To acknowledge that Officers will be approaching Lancashire County Council to 
request capital funding support for the scheme. 

  
For: Councillors Will Adams, Aniela Bylinski Gelder, Mal Donoghue, James 
Flannery, Derek Forrest, Paul Foster, David Howarth (Mayor), Clare Hunter, Lou 
Jackson, Chris Lomax, Susan Jones, Keith Martin, Colin Sharples, David Shaw, 
Mick Titherington, Caleb Tomlinson, Matthew Tomlinson, Matthew Trafford, Angela 
Turner, Kath Unsworth, Ian Watkinson, Paul Wharton-Hardman, Carol Wooldridge. 
  
Against: None.  
  
Abstain: Councillors Damian Bretherton, Julie Buttery, Matt Campbell, Carol 
Chisholm, Colin Coulton, Mary Green, Michael Green, Jon Hesketh, Cliff Hughes, 
Jim Marsh, Caroline Moon, Jacqui Mort, Peter Mullineaux, Alan Ogilvie, Margaret 
Smith, Phil Smith, David Suthers, Karen Walton, Gareth Watson. 
 
 
 
  



8 
 

 
Council Wednesday 23 November 2022 

 

73 The Future of Preston, South Ribble and Lancashire City Deal 
 

Councillor Michael Green declared a personal interest in this item as a member of 
Lancashire County Council and left the meeting at 7.50pm. 

Councillors David Howarth and Matthew Tomlinson declared a personal interest in 
this item, but remained in the room. 

  
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Foster, introduced the confidential of the 
Director of Planning and Development which updated members on the current 
position of the Preston, South Ribble and Lancashire City Deal and to seek a 
Council view on the options for the future of the City Deal. 
  
Members debated the proposals, including Councillors Phil Smith, Caroline Moon, 
David Shaw, Alan Ogilvie, Margaret Smith and Karen Walton.  Issues surrounding 
the provision of information, financial implications, outstanding infrastructure works, 
timescales, robust auditing and the need for Council to ratify any agreement.   
  
The Mayor adjourned the meeting for a short time to allow discussions within political 
groups and resumed the meeting at 8.50pm.   
  
An amendment was proposed by the Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Foster, 
seconded by the Deputy Leader of the Council, Councillor Mick Titherington and 
subsequently 
Resolved (unanimously) 
That the Council adopt as our primary position option B and look to negotiate with 
our partners the termination of the City Deal Agreement on mutually acceptable 
terms. The Council will look to agree 
•       that outstanding works be completed; and 
•       to limit the financial contributions of the parties to a reasonable proportion of 

those works with a further limit on the period of contribution for a term certain; 
and 

•       Negotiations must be completed within a maximum of 6 months 
  
This will reflect the terms of the current Agreement and recognise that the reduction 
in available funding will lead to a reduced infrastructure delivery. This approach will 
also provide certainty to the partners both in terms of what will be delivered and 
contribution and period of commitment. 
  
In the event that these negotiations are unsuccessful then we should pursue option 
A and allow the current deal until it expires. This Council is committed to a 
reasonable and fair delivery of the City Deal and will meet our obligations under the 
initial agreement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mayor  Date 
 


